

Tribal Council responses to

Community Comments

About the Ko-kwel Wellness Center Project

Comments and replies from the March 30, 2019, community meeting



Safety and Security

Comment or Question

Response

1 Traffic impact during construction?

Traffic will be affected during construction, but every effort will be made to preserve safety and mitigate disturbance.

2 >Concerned about traffic volume at the LC and safety
>Need improved traffic control measures to up pedestrian safety
>Turning onto Cape Arago Highway will be a concern
>Traffic routing – More Entrance
>Extra traffic
>Safe Routes – Walking paths
>Keep pedestrian paths in mind
>Clearer stop signs
>Solar powered flashing traffic signs
>How can we handle over 1000 patient visits a week in regards to traffic?
>Is it accurate that there will be over 84 trips between 7-8 AM? These estimates are frightening.

Current statistics show 7 am to 8 am is a peak weekday time at the intersection of Miluk Drive and Cape Arago Highway. That intersection sees an average of 84 trips during that hour.

Once the new wellness center is fully operational, we project 15 more trips during that hour as additional staff members come to work.

4 pm to 5 pm is our other peak time, averaging 84 trips. We project an extra 15 trips as staff members depart.

>Kilkich neighborhood was not designed for this project. How to protect the neighborhood from the impacts from traffic, land security.
>Traffic impact during construction?
>Concerns about traffic, vehicles, and existing patient traffic.
>What will be the increase in accidents?
>How much extra traffic will there be?
>How will traffic flow impact housing on the reservation?

From 8 am to 4 pm, we currently average 16 trips per hour. We foresee that rising to 55 trips per hour.

	<p>>109 MD visits per day will be here instead of at outside providers. Patient numbers and traffic numbers are misleading and do not match up.</p> <p>>Kids and increased traffic.</p> <p>>Drop-off and pick-up at the same time as traffic increase</p>	
3	How address safety at the intersection?	The project team will seek input from all community members about traffic safety and develop a comprehensive plan.
4	Earthquake-proof desks for staff to get under	Noted.
5	<p>>Need clarification on Tsunami zone.</p> <p>>Based on 9.0 Tsunami data, we are overdue for a major earthquake.</p> <p>>Wants to know when Tsunami is coming?</p> <p>>Sustainable in a disaster?</p>	<p>Like much of Kilkich, the wellness center site lies within the inundation zone of an “extra large” tsunami, as defined by the Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries. An XL tsunami would be triggered by a 9.1 earthquake in the local Cascadia Subduction Zone. That kind of ferocious event is estimated to occur every 1,050 to 1,200 years.</p> <p>Large, medium and small tsunamis are more frequent. Thankfully, Kilkich and the wellness center site are outside their range.</p>
6	<p>>We need to have a security plan in place. (Very broadly defined)</p> <p>>Gated community</p> <p>>Limit and monitor movement throughout the building?</p> <p>Badging system?</p> <p>>What will police be able to do?</p> <p>>How will safety occur during construction expected during summer when kids are around? Will construction be on Miluk Dr.?</p> <p>>Will there be a safety office inside the new facility?</p> <p>>Need a security measure/feature in place for “upfront” stuff.</p> <p>>Add cameras to the facility.</p> <p>>Add mirrors to the facility.</p> <p>>Make sure that there is a working intercom.</p> <p>>Increased security? Police? Lack of enforcement now, how will we insure future safety?</p> <p>>Full time security guard?</p> <p>>Security for Pharmacy.</p> <p>>We are really safe now, but will that change? This is our fear.</p> <p>>Concern about kids at the learning center specifically, and Kilkich more generally.</p>	<p>There are tentative plans to enhance security coverage for the entire Kilkich community.</p> <p>Technology will be used to enhance the security of the community, clients and employees.</p> <p>Comprehensive security measures will be incorporated into the design process. This process will include community engagement.</p>

7	>Are we going to start seeing a lot of homeless people around here? >How many outsiders will come onto the reservation?	Not likely. Tribal police have “trespass” authority to ban individuals from Coquille Indian Tribe trust land.
8	CCAT bus is already bringing more sketchy people. Concerned about safety – delirious people coming in. How will we address concerns with homeless or other degenerates?	See above.
9	Will Tribal police be more present?	See above.
10	Windows that open.	Noted.

Finances and Timeline

1	Comment or Question	Response
2	>Fiscally responsible plan. >Where is the funding coming from?	Plans call for the Tribe to contribute approximately \$1 million of the \$11 million project. The rest comes from loans and grants. These sources include a \$7 million loan from the federal government as well as \$2 million in financing through the New Markets Tax Credits program.
3	>Don't understand how it is a loan that we don't have to pay back. >What circumstances allow to not pay back? >How will this be paid for?	The \$7 million federal loan will need to be paid back. However, increased funding from the Indian Health Service will be enough to pay off the loan. Meanwhile, the New Market Tax Credits program compensates investors with tax credits, so the Tribe doesn't have to repay that portion of the debt.
4	“If all goes well” is not reassuring	We intend to make sure all goes well.
5	Questions answered in a straightforward manner	
6	When will it be finished?	Anticipated completion and grand opening expected January 2021.
7	How long is it going to take?	18 months
8	Find it interesting that we are discussing construction cost and determining a location	Noted.
9	Are there contingency plans if the CIT does not pay back loan?	No
10	Will this be a self-sufficient operation and construction cost of \$11 million?	Yes. The business plan shows a conservative increase in patient visits, with an emphasis on Tribal family access, and an expectation of eliminating the current need for the Tribe to provide \$1.2 million in direct annual support for health services.
11	What is funding contingency?	Other lending sources are being considered if the USDA loan is not approved.

12	Explain how the \$1.2 M GF subsidy will be eliminated with this project	The operational plan includes an increase of services and patient visits that eliminates the need for a annual general fund contribution to CHC operations.
13	How far along is funding?	Funding applications vary, but all funding is significantly along the funding timeline and appropriately timed for construction.
14	How do we stay on budget?	We will be using a design/build model, which uses an architect and contractor as part of the design team. This model creates a set price to help keep the project on budget.
15	What happens if project funders back out mid construction, whats plan B?	Funding agreements will be in place prior to construction.
16	Could money from the community fund be used for construction?	Our Community Fund money is dedicated to supporting community organizations and projects, not Tribal construction. Even if we could divert the Community Fund, the project would need more than 40 years of fund revenue. We have, however, accessed numerous other foundations and charitable funds, including the Spirit Mountain Tribal Community Fund, the Shakopee Community Fund, the Wildhorse Community Fund, the Oregon Community Foundation, and the Meyer Memorial Trust.

Building Design and Placement

	Comment or Question	Response
1	Like to see overbuild with room to grow.	To ensure ample space is available, we will build the facility for what we anticipate will be needed 20 years from now.
2	Cultural design built in.	Noted. We'll share this with design team.
3	Explore alternative energy: Wind, solar, and batteries.	Noted. We'll share this with alternative team.
4	Use the entire space – other 2 bogs as seen in picture in page 2.	The balance of the bog site(s) has not been designated, but multiple residential options and open/space recreational ideas exist.
5	How many stories? How tall? Is it going to be a single story building?	No initial drawings have been made.
6	Extra bogs for recreation space for children – pediatrician.	Noted
7	Evacuation plan in place? Emergency Preparedness.	The Tribe has emphasized emergency preparedness in recent years. Plans will be in place to address emergency scenarios.

8	<p>>Why not build somewhere else?</p> <p>>How would you know bogs are least cost if other locations were not considered?</p>	<p>The bog site has several advantages. It has sufficient water pressure, so that we won't have to build a pump station. Utilities are already adjacent, so that we can connect easily without negotiating with Coos Bay. Building on trust land makes us eligible for New Markets Tax Credits funding. The bog site also keeps our Purchased and Referred Care, Family Support Services, Elders program and transportation program in Kilkich.</p>
9	<p>Are other tribal lands a possibility? Other locations considered?</p>	<p>Other locations were considered. Various factors made the bog site the best option, as noted above.</p>
10	<p>Were other locations on the rez considered?</p>	<p>See above.</p>
11	<p>Why has no one made an attempt to work with the city? City manager has said that they would be happy to work with CIT.</p>	<p>We certainly will work with the city of Coos Bay when the time comes to develop the North Parcel. That's not our current priority.</p>
12	<p>What would the other options be if the bogs were not an option?</p>	<p>Other options, such as the North Parcel or Administration site, would create a new/longer timeline, eliminating the New Markets Tax Credits opportunity.</p>
13	<p>Former staff said cost to build in North Parcel is same as bogs</p>	<p>We don't know where that idea came from. The multiple reasons for choosing the bog location are listed above.</p>
14	<p>Wants to see it on the north end of Kilkich</p>	<p>See above.</p>
15	<p>Will the loan pay for added infrastructure if we build on the North Parcel?</p>	<p>Yes, the loan and New Markets Tax Credits are available for use on any Trust land. However, as mentioned earlier, moving to a new site would not allow us to be shovel ready for NMTC approval this spring.</p>
16	<p>Was the memory care center an option?</p>	<p>The vacant memory care center was considered as an option but to qualify for New Markets Tax Credits the project needs to be on trust land and the building's price is significantly higher than the property's value. Additionally, it would need significant retrofitting. Even then, making it match our vision for a wellness center would be difficult.</p>
17	<p>Why didn't we expand the current building?</p>	<p>After evaluating options for expanding the current facility, Tribal Council determined that it was going to be more efficient and effective to build a new facility and repurpose the old building.</p>
18	<p>When did this location become set in stone? How? Was there a vote? Kilkich involved?</p>	<p>The Tribal Council voted to build on the bog site in September 2018.</p>

19	The location was decided without discussion or consultation.	The wellness center plan is the result of a multi-year deliberative process, including a patient survey and feasibility study as part of the 2014-2017 Strategic Plan. More recently, the 2018 Restoration Celebration featured an information booth and a community discussion of the project.
20	TC promised communication with community every step of the way, and now it feels like a done deal.	As noted above, the decision has been a multi-year process, leading to the Tribal Council's decision in late 2018 to build a new wellness center on the bog site. Soon afterward, a community engagement plan was created to involve all stakeholders in shaping the details of the project. As the project ramps up, community input will be sought on the design.
21	Location not being discussed with community residents until 2019.	See above.
22	How come we are talking about placement when it has already been decided where?	See above. The location for the bog site was determined by the Tribal Council in the fall of 2018.
23	What is the back side going to look like? View?	The design look of the facility is still to be determined; however, the design team will take into account the view created by the new facility.
24	Design is important – Residential space. Blend as part of community. Landscaping important?	Noted
25	Is there enough utility capacity?	Yes. Per the CB/NB Water Board, a facility at the proposed level will have appropriate water pressure and will not affect pressure at higher elevations.
26	Why can tax credits only build on bogs?	To access the New Markets Tax Credits, we need to be shovel-ready to attract investors. The bog site is the only site that meets our time constraints and is on trust land.
27	Will NMTC apply to any trust land?	Yes
28	Architecture support culture	Noted
29	Are bogs filled?	The bogs directly behind the current CHC will be filled in May 2019.
30	Same laws apply to Tribal construction?	Tribal sovereignty exempts us from some regulations. Nevertheless, we make sure all our construction meets or exceeds standard building codes.
31	Considered stream?	Our contractor's design and engineering team will take all geographical and environmental factors into account.
32	EIS done?	This project does not require a formal Environmental Impact Statement. But our plans meet all applicable environmental requirements.

33	Concern – Kids learning center move?	Options exist to address traffic flow and eliminate all current and future CHC traffic from passing in front of the Learning Center.
34	Lots of trees	Noted.
35	How can the design better support confidentiality for patients, particularly mental health?	Options exist to address patient confidentiality more effectively in the new design. Concern will be shared with design team.
36	How will we assure current CITCHC have improved access?	The operational model includes a "same day access" provider who will function similar to an urgent care provider. Having access to this provider will help address the current wait times for our provider teams and allow patients to see a provider more quickly.
37	Like to see a single story, culturally significant building	Noted
38	Will the ground level be elevated to move it out of the tsunami zone?	The entire Kilkich reservation is in some level of Tsunami. By building the new Wellness Center in the bogs, we move these services to a level that is less likely to be inundated.
39	Parking lot safe for pedestrians	Noted
40	Need improved, level sidewalks	Noted
41	Connections to old building?	The design team will consider options for incorporating the current CHC, which could include connections.
42	Room to expand in the future? How much?	Our hope is to design a facility that meets the needs of the Coquille Indian Tribe today, tomorrow and 20 years from now. The design team will consider this need.
43	What will happen to the rest of the bogs?	As part of the Tribe's strategic plan, a comprehensive master plan of the remaining space will be initiated.
44	Tribal "village" was actually NASOMAH. How is this considered home base for those who don't live on Kilkich?	Nasomah was one of many villages inhabited by Coquille Tribal ancestors. Today's Coquille people live in many places, but Kilkich is the only modern-day "village" situated on Tribal land. The Tribe bought the Kilkich property for multiple uses, including a housing development and facilities to house Tribal services.
45	Basket sign on the front of the building.	Noted
46	Name of building – Native Language	Noted
47	Native Landscape, Look Native American?	Certainly possible. Recommendation to be shared with design team.
48	Tribal youth help with design	Noted. Options exist with coordination with the Learning Center.

49	Solar power?	Options exist for grant funding to support alternative power. Recommendation to be shared with design team.
50	Where will the runoff go?	To be determined
51	Entrance on the N. or W. (door)?	Question will be shared with design team.
52	Landscaping – Visual Barrier?	Noted. We'll share that with the design team.
53	Will the old building be torn down?	No. It is our intent to use the old health center in the most effective and efficient way possible.
54	Will the old and new buildings be combined/connected?	Possibly. That's a good topic for discussion as we begin working on the project design.
55	One or two stories? How many stories?	To be determined
56	Where will the main entrance be?	To be determined
57	Where will all the traffic go/flow?	Options exist for routing traffic to address current and future safety of children and all residents.
58	Will the roads need to be widened?	We do not expect a need to widen the roads.
59	There needs to be flashing lights at the crosswalk outside of learning center.	Noted. We'll share that with the design team.
60	Is there a model from other Tribes? On Tribal lands?	Back in November, we presented some examples in a document titled, "Let's Dream." (It appeared in the November K'wen newsletter and elsewhere. Copies are still available on request.) The examples included the Camas Center for Community Wellness in Usk, Wash., the Karen I. Fryberg Tulalip Health Clinic in Tulalip, Wash., the Yellowhawk Tribal Health Center in Mission, Ore., and Marimn Health in Plummer, Ore. In addition to these sites, there are a many others which can be drawn on to provide design ideas, service elements and inspire the integration of traditioanl, cullturally appropriate elements. The Coquille Tribe's Health and Human Services Administrator and other project team members are planning site visits to some of these areas. Additionally, the CIT has contracted with two health facility experts who have worked extensively on tribal projects throughout the West.
61	Where will the exterior drainage be located?	To be determined
62	Elders should have a space separate from the new facility, Separate elders facility?	Noted.
63	Is 600 additional patients enough?	Yes, based on the operational plan.
64	Excited for more services.	We agree!

Operation Plan

	Comment or Question	Response
1	More general practitioners and pediatricians	The operations plan for the first years is to add a mid-level provider to deliver only same-day, urgent care. Additional services, such as pediatrics, will be added if possible.
2	Mental health sooner than what is shown on the timeline (prioritize this)	The CITCHC is in the process of adding mental health services through integration into primary care before the new facility is in place. Additionally, psychiatric telemedicine services will be added in 2020.
3	During construction how will services be affected?	Services will not be impacted during construction.
4	How many staff will work at the new facility?	51 in year one and 54 in years 2-5.
5	Will there be a public health division?	That is to be determined. But there will be more services which are considered public health such as health education, nutrition, and more.
6	Acutex, urgent care?	Yes. The model includes a "same day access" provider.
7	Will transportation services expand?	There is a plan to expand transportation services due to new grant funding, but that expansion will not be as a result of the new facility.
8	Are we going to add new providers, and how are we going to keep them?	Yes. The Coquille Indian Tribe has not struggled as much as other Tribes in recruiting and keeping their providers or any staff for that matter. The Tribe is managed effectively and provides an excellent wage and benefit package to support recruitment and retention.
9	How will we recruit new providers?	The Tribe intends to continue providing excellent recruitment and retention programs that have attracted the current excellent employee base. Creative ideas will be considered to maximize the Tribe's recruitment and retention.
10	What would happen to existing staff if new facility built?	Current staff will continue to be part of the Health and Wellness team.
11	How are we going to find the staff to provide more services especially since CB area is difficult for recruitment, e.g. housing, professional staff	By providing opportunities for loan repayment, and providing an excellent wage and benefit package.

12	How will recruitment happen? Open recruitment, or within the Tribe, or?	Recruitment will follow the Tribe's laws and policies.
13	What happens if we cannot recruit doctors/medical professionals to CB?	We will do what is necessary to develop an effective plan to recruit and retain medical professionals.
14	Why build a new dental clinic for only 2 people who can work in WA & AK?	The dental operational plan includes a full complement of dental staff; including a dentist, hygienist and two dental health aide therapists (DHATS). The rumor that DHATS can only practice in WA and AK is false. They can practice in Oregon.
15	Is it correct that IHS will not fund a dental clinic here due to CLUSI?	The IHS will not provide funding to build the facility, but the IHS already pays for dental care for the Coquille Indian Tribe. IHS money that currently is spent on private dental providers could pay for dental care in our own clinic.
16	How is equipment being funded?	As part of the overall construction and project budget. Some IHS money may be available for a small portion of the equipment, but there is no guarantee.
17	How will we bring in the right patients to make it profitable?	An appropriate targeted marketing plan will be developed and implemented.
18	What happens if we don't get the money? Is the money already available?	Some of the funding is already available. Approval is pending for other parts. If we don't get the money, the project will be delayed until we acquire the funding.
19	How far along is funding?	Applications and operational plans have been submitted and approval is anticipated.
20	Have we analyzed NBMC/Bay Clinic, ect, and are they at capacity for patients (is there a demand)?	Yes a market study was completed and there is a need for the services being proposed at the new Wellness Center.
21	Want improved mental health care	That's included in the operational plan.
22	How will access to Kilkich Fitness be affected with more patients?	We do not anticipate any impact to Kilkich Fitness.
23	What is the projected revenue, and what is that based on?	The revenue for the new facility is based on a break even model eliminating the annual contribution of general funds to the CHC. It is based on a comprehensive business plan.
24	The pharmacy should be a "full" pharmacy – broader selection, walk-up with mail order	Noted
25	Are we thinking about native-based drug/alcohol education support program? (Not inpatient/outpatient, not treatment facility)	Options exist to incorporate a variety of treatment models. We don't have a specific plan at this time.
26	Will tribal members and their families have priority?	Coquille Tribal members and their families have always been prioritized and will continue to be prioritized.

27	Provide temporary housing to new employees	Noted.
28	We want pain management here at least 2 times a month	Noted. Options exist to incorporate pain management into an onsite and telemedicine program.
29	What kind of technology (imaging) will we have?	Imaging is not part of the business plan due to the expense of equipment, the cost of staffing and overhead expense with imaging. There would not be enough business to support the cost of this technology.
30	Are we considering an urgent care facility?	The new Wellness Center at Killich will have a "same day access" provider. This will provide services similar to urgent care.
31	Will there be after-hours and weekend access and appointments? (building hours?,)	Although no after-hours or weekend appointments are part of the current model, options do exist to consider expanded hours if needed.
32	How do we know that we afford additional professional staff?	The business plan has been developed with conservative revenue estimates and includes costs for all staffing.
33	Will onsite child care be considered?	Child care is currently not part of the business model
34	Which services will get priority, who decides, and what defines success?	All of the services detailed in the business plan will be prioritized. Success will be measured in additional services to the membership, cost savings to the Tribe and formal annual patient satisfaction surveys.
35	Will it be open to the public, or just Tribal?	The current health center already is open to the public, but it has not taken new patients for a number of years. The new facility will continue to be open to the public and will add up to 600 new patients.
36	Will Tribal people have preference for appointments?	Tribal members have always had preference and this will continue.
37	Something needs to be done. It is hard to get an appointment	Noted. This is one of the reasons the new facility is being built.
38	Fiscally responsible plan. CIT contribution	The business plan has been developed with conservative revenue estimates and is intended to eliminate the \$1.2 million in annual CIT contribution to the budget.
39	Current staffing does not meet the needs of the community	Noted. This is one of the reasons the new facility is being built.
40	Something is needed – current staffing and facility don't meet needs	Noted. This is one of the reasons the new facility is being built.
41	Takes a long time to get into see provider	Noted. This is one of the reasons the new facility is being built.
42	Non-Tribal significant others can't get in now. Will that change?	Noted. This is one of the reasons the new facility is being built.
43	Benefit for Elders not based on financial need.	Noted.

44	Beyond OHP, what kind of new insurances? All?	Medicare and other private insurance plans, a number of which the health center currently takes.
45	Hiring guidelines – Federal or State?	Tribal hiring law and policy.
46	Expanding current departments – Staffing, services?	Yes.
47	Pharmacy – Drive up?	Possibly
48	Dental?	Yes, dental is included in the business plan.
49	Eye Care?	Optometry is not currently incorporated into the business plan.
50	Health education?	Yes, health education will be provided by a Registered Dietitian, Registered Nurse, and other health and wellness providers.
51	Immediate care?	Yes.
52	Massage?	Massage therapy will likely be added.
53	Pain management?	Yes.
54	Audiology/hearing aids?	Audiology is not in the business plan.
55	Physical therapy?	PT currently is not in the business plan.
56	Counseling?	Yes
57	What is behavioral health?	Behavioral health is the term used to describe mental health and addiction treatment.
58	Solid financial plan – Revenue and expenses?	A business plan has been developed, which forecast revenue and expenditures for the first 5 years of operation.
59	Ambulance services?	Ambulance service is not in the business plan.
60	Will pharmacy be a bigger target (for crime)?	Strategies will be developed to minimize this possibility.
61	Adult day care? (Alzheimer's)	Adult day care and other Elder care services are not part of the proposed business plan. But this concern is one of our Tribal Strategic Initiatives.
62	Will there be alcohol and drug services?	Substance abuse treatment will be included in some form, but the type has not yet been determined.
63	>Concerns about non-CIT having access to addiction services >Concern with after-hours groups/classes	>At this point, there is no plan for the KWC to directly provide addiction treatment. >A number of after-hours activities already occur at Kilkich, such as parenting and diabetes classes, Teen Night, Head Start parent meetings, KRA meetings, etc. >To address this concern, limits could be placed on the types of meetings that could be held in the evening.
64	Patients need to feel comfortable with the drug and alcohol service providers	Agreed.
65	We need more quality service providers	Agreed.
66	Weight management services	Yes, there will be weight management services provided by a Registered Dietitian.
67	How will we bring in the right mix of patients to make it profitable?	A comprehensive plan for recruiting patients with the optimal payer mix will be developed and implemented.
68	Excited for more services	So are we!

69	Add more classes for diabetes management.	Yes, there will be diabetes education provided by a registered dietitian.
70	Will Tribal members be trained/educated/recruited for the new positions created?	Yes. This will be a wonderful opportunity to recruit, educate and employ tribal members.
71	Reflection pond/Zen garden/Meditation spot	Noted. We'll share that with the design team.
72	What specific services will be offered, ex. mental health, physical therapy, etc?	Right now the services we're looking at include dental, medical, pharmacy, mental health, health education, massage and chiropractic. We plan to base future decisions on our patients' needs.
73	Three mental health counselors for all of Coos County at Coos County Health and Wellness.	Noted.
74	Is it considered a liability issue with "cherry picking" patients? Turning away patients – Federally funded.	The tribe has a compact with Indian Health Services to provide care to American Indians and Alaska Natives. We don't -- and won't -- turn away those patients, unless a patient's medical needs are too complex to be handled in a primary-care clinic. But nothing prevents us from choosing which other patients we will serve.
75	Like the idea that we are talking holistic. What is included in holistic?	Holistic refers to the integration of health and wellness services for the "whole person", including body, mind and spirit.

Miscellaneous

1	Comment or Question	Response
2	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> >Kilkich residents' concerns are not valued relative to other TM's who don't live on Kilkich. >Non Tribal residents lacked information. >No matter what we say today, the decision has already been made. >Ambiguity of this community input process – some are asking questions instead of making statements. >Why were residents not notified sooner? Can we establish a policy about this? >Kilkich resident values not be heard, relative to other CIT. >Not discussed with CIHA Board. 	The KWCP Team met with the KRA in mid-January to provide information and gather feedback.
3	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> >Concerns. Who do we talk to? Who's responsible? >What info moving forward can Non Tribal Kilkich residents get? >How much is set in stone? 	The community engagement plan for this project provides an opportunity for meaningful community input about health and wellness services, design elements and functionality.
4	What can we have input on?	

5	<p>What focus groups were used to determine that a new facility was needed on Killich 2016?</p>	<p>2014-2017 Strategic Plan's "Feasibility Study for Specialty Health Care Clinics and Services" suggested serving more patients from outside the general public to move towards self sustainability. The purpose of the focus groups was to prioritize the types of additional services needed by the community and where those services should be delivered. A number of focus groups were interviewed in the fall of 2016. These included current CITCHC patients, Nasomah Health group enrollees, CIT Elders, Tribal Council, Nasomah Board of Directors, CITCHC Health care provider staff, CIT and TMCH HR, Purchased and Referred Care eligible members, and American Indian/Alaskan Native patients.</p>
6	<p>Not adhere to CIT values.</p>	<p>The Coquille Indian Tribe's official Core Values are:</p> <p>As a sovereign nation, we dedicate ourselves to:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Promoting the health and well-being of Tribal members and our community 2. Providing equitable opportunities, experiences and services to all Tribal members 3. Taking care of our old people 4. Educating our children 5. Practicing the culture and traditions of potlatch 6. Considering the impacts to our people, land, water, air and all living things 7. Practicing responsible stewardship of Tribal resources
7	<p>Concern/Advocate for excluding "Groups" of patients</p>	
8	<p>Feels it is a transparent process</p>	